
THE TAXONOMY OF DRAGONFLY FROM UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) PAHANG

NURUL HAJAMIATUL MASRI BINTI ABDULLAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
UniversitiTeknologi MARA (UiTM) Pahang

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I want to say Alhamdulillah for the name of Allah that blessing me to

complete this research report within the time frame. I would to thank first and

foremost to my supervisor, Sir Muzamil in Mustaffa for his courage and support in

advice and teach me in order to complete this thesis. He had also help me by give his

commitment and responsibilities in guiding me. Besides, thanks a lot to lab assistants

that give the permission to use the apparatus in the laboratory and accompanied to the

area of study in order to collect the specimens. A special thanks goes to my family for

their endless support to complete this report. Next, the much honored I want to

dedicated to my fellow friends for their helps and supports in completing this

research.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
I. I Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2:LITERATV REREVIEW
2.1 Introduction of Odonata diversity

2.1.1 Describing the species

2.2 Morphology and characteristics
2.2.1 Wings characteristics
2.2.2 Body characteristics
2.2.3 Head characteristics

2.3 Richness and abundances
2.3.1 Index

CHAPTER3: METHODOLOGY
3. I Materials

3.1.1 Chemicals
3.1.2 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Random sampling
3.2.2 The Principles of Systematic tables
3.2.3 Samples collection
3.2.4 Morphology and characteristics

3.3 Description of morphology (Head)
3.3.1 Cephalic Endoskeleton
3.3.2 Labrum

iv

PAGE
III

IV

VII

VIII

XII

xv
XVI

I
2
3
3

5
14
15
15
16
17
19
19

22
22
22
24
24
24
25
30
32
34
34



" " " Antenna 35.) ..) ..)

3.3.4 Mandibles 35
3.3.5 Maxillae 35
3.3.6 Wings 37
3.3.7 Body 38

3.4 Species Identification and Classification 39
3.5 Species Richness and Abundance 39
3.6 Data Anal ysis 40

3.6.1 Shannon Weiner Index 40
3.6.2 Simpson's Index 41
3.6.3 Richness Index 41
3.6.4 Evenness Index 42

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Identification and Classification

4.1.1 A key to suborders
4.1.2 A key to family
4.1.3 A key to Libellulidae
4.1.4 A key to Gomphidae

4.2 Morphology and Characteristics
4.2.1 Aethriamanta aethra Ris 1912
4.2.2 Braehythemis eontaminata (Fabricius) 1793
4.2.3 Camaeina harterti Karsch 1890
4.2.4 Dip/aeodes nebu/osa (Fabricius) 1793
4.2.5 Merogomphus parvus (Kruger) 1899
4.2.6 Maerodip/ax eora (Brauer) 1867
4.2.7 Neurothemis ramburii (Brauer) 1866
4.2.8 Onyehogomphus duarieus Fraser, 1924
4.2.9 Trithemis aurora (Bunneister) 1839
4.2.10 Tho/ymis tillarga(Fabricius) 1798
4.2.11 Trithemis pallidinervis (Kirby) 1889
4.2.12 Species 1
4.2.13 Species 2
4.2.14 Species 3
4.2.15 Species 4

4.3 Species Richness and Abundances
4.3.1 Location: Plantation
4.3.2 Location: Reserve Forest
.3.3 Location: Residential

Discussion

v

43
49
51
52
58
59
59
62
65
68
71
74
77
80
83
86
89
92
95
98
101
104
104
105
106
108



ABSTRACT

THE TAXONOMY OF DRAGONFLY FROM UNlVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) PAHANG

This was the study of taxonomy of dragonfly in UiTM Pahang. The study focused on
the findings of species of dragonfly which was classified under the order of Odonata
(suborder Anisoptera) and it was well known as free flying insect. The problem
statement of this research was the species of Odonata in UiTM Pahang had never
been record before. Besides, the species from this area also not had been described.
Other problem statement was the compositions of dragonfly species were also not
been clear. The objectives of this study were to determine the species of dragonfly, to
describe the morphology of the dragonfly species and lastly to assess species richness
and abundance in UiTM Pahang. In the process of methodology, the species of
dragonfly was identified by random sampling followed by specimen collection which
consists of review and current collection. Sampling method by sweeping net was used
and taxonomic characters were identified by observed under the microscope. Next
was the description of the morphology. The species compositions that exist in
different places were compared. The result obtained was 194 individuals of
dragonflies were collected for 18 days. They consist of 11 known species from two
families. The sampling area consists of plantation, residential and reserve forest.
From the result, it can be concluded that plantation shows the highest indices among
Shannon Weiner, Richness, Evenness and Simpson's Index. This indicates there was
higher diversity of species at plantation as compared to residential and reserve forest.

xv


	NURUL HAJAMIATUL MASRI BINTI ABDULLAH
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives of study
	1.4 Significance of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction of Odonata
	2.1.1 Describing the species

	2.2 Morphology and Characteristics
	2.2.1 Wings characteristics
	2.2.2 Body characteristics
	2.2.3 Head characteristics

	2.3 Richness and abundances
	2.3.1 Index


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Chemicals
	3.1.2 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Random sampling
	3.2.2 The principles of systematic tables
	3.2.3 Samples collection
	3.2.3 Morphology and characteristics

	3.3 Description of morphology
	3.3.2 Labrum
	3.3.3 Antenna
	3.3.4 Mandibles
	3.2.5 Maxillae
	3.2.6 Wings
	3.2.7 Body

	3.4 Species identification and classification
	3.5 Species richness and abundance
	3.6 Data Analysis
	3.6.1 Shannon Weiner Index
	3.6.2 Simpson's Index
	3.6.3 Richness Index
	3.6.4 Evenness Index


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Diversity of Odonata in UiTM Pahang
	4.1.1 Key for Identification of Odonata in UiTM Pahang
	4.1.2 A key to family
	4.1.3 A key to Libellulidae
	4.1.4 Key to Gomphidae

	4.2 Morphology and Characteristics
	4.2.1 Aethriamanta aethra Ris 1912
	4.2.2 Brachythemis contaminata (Fabricius) 1793
	4.2.3 Camacina harterti Karsch 1890
	4.2.4 Diplacodes nebulosa (Fabricius) 1793
	4.2.5 Merogomphus parvus (Kruger) 1899
	4.2.6 Macrodiplax cora (Brauer) 1867
	4.2.7 Neurothemis ramburii (Brauer) 1866
	4.2.8 Onychogomphus duaricus Fraser, 1924
	4.2.9 Tritlzemis aurora (Burmeister) 1839
	4.2.10 Tholymis tillarga (Fabricius) 1798
	4.2.11 Trithemis pallidinervis (Kirby) 1889
	4.2.12: Species 1
	4.2.13: Species 2
	4.2.14: Species 3
	4.2.15: Species 4

	4.3 Species Richness and Abundance
	4.3.1 Location: Plantation
	4.3.2 Location: Reserve Forest
	4.3.3 Location: Residential


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



