# THE TAXONOMY OF DRAGONFLY FROM UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) PAHANG

## NURUL HAJAMIATUL MASRI BINTI ABDULLAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences UniversitiTeknologi MARA (UiTM) Pahang

**JULY 2015** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I want to say Alhamdulillah for the name of Allah that blessing me to complete this research report within the time frame. I would to thank first and foremost to my supervisor, Sir Muzamil in Mustaffa for his courage and support in advice and teach me in order to complete this thesis. He had also help me by give his commitment and responsibilities in guiding me. Besides, thanks a lot to lab assistants that give the permission to use the apparatus in the laboratory and accompanied to the area of study in order to collect the specimens. A special thanks goes to my family for their endless support to complete this report. Next, the much honored I want to dedicated to my fellow friends for their helps and supports in completing this research.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE		
ACK	iii			
TAB	iv			
LIST	vii			
LIST	viii			
LIST	xii			
ABS	XV			
ABS	ABSTRAK			
CHA	<b>APTER 1: INTRODUCTION</b>			
1.1	Background of Study	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	2		
1.3	Significance of study	3		
1.4	Objectives of study	3		
CHA	APTER 2:LITERATU REREVIEW			
2.1	Introduction of Odonata diversity	5		
	2.1.1 Describing the species	14		
2.2	Morphology and characteristics	15		
	2.2.1 Wings characteristics	15		
	2.2.2 Body characteristics	16		
	2.2.3 Head characteristics	17		
2.3	Richness and abundances	19		
	2.3.1 Index	19		
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Materials	22		
0.11	3.1.1 Chemicals	22		
	3.1.2 Apparatus	22		
32	Methods	24		
	3.2.1 Random sampling	24		
	3.2.2 The Principles of Systematic tables	24		
	3.2.3 Samples collection	25		
	3.2.4 Morphology and characteristics	30		
3.3	Description of morphology (Head)	32		
	3.3.1 Cephalic Endoskeleton	34		
	3.3.2 Labrum	34		

	3.3.3	Antenna	35
	3.3.4	Mandibles	35
	3.3.5	Maxillae	35
	3.3.6	Wings	37
	3.3.7	Body	38
3.4	Specie	es Identification and Classification	39
3.5	Specie	es Richness and Abundance	39
3.6	Data Analysis		40
	3.6.1	Shannon Weiner Index	40
	3.6.2	Simpson's Index	41
	3.6.3	Richness Index	41
	3.6.4	Evenness Index	42

## CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Identification and Classification	43
	4.1.1 A key to suborders	49
	4.1.2 A key to family	51
	4.1.3 A key to Libellulidae	52
	4.1.4 A key to Gomphidae	58
4.2	Morphology and Characteristics	59
	4.2.1 Aethriamanta aethra Ris 1912	59
	4.2.2 Brachythemis contaminata (Fabricius) 1793	62
	4.2.3 Camacina harterti Karsch 1890	65
	4.2.4 Diplacodes nebulosa (Fabricius) 1793	68
	4.2.5 Merogomphus parvus (Kruger) 1899	71
	4.2.6 Macrodiplax cora (Brauer) 1867	74
	4.2.7 Neurothemis ramburii (Brauer) 1866	77
	4.2.8 Onychogomphus duaricus Fraser, 1924	80
	4.2.9 Trithemis aurora (Burmeister) 1839	83
	4.2.10 Tholymis tillarga(Fabricius) 1798	86
	4.2.11 Trithemis pallidinervis (Kirby) 1889	89
	4.2.12 Species 1	92
	4.2.13 Species 2	95
	4.2.14 Species 3	98
	4.2.15 Species 4	101
4.3	Species Richness and Abundances	104
	4.3.1 Location: Plantation	104
	4.3.2 Location: Reserve Forest	105
	.3.3 Location: Residential	106
Discussion		108

#### ABSTRACT

### THE TAXONOMY OF DRAGONFLY FROM UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) PAHANG

This was the study of taxonomy of dragonfly in UiTM Pahang. The study focused on the findings of species of dragonfly which was classified under the order of Odonata (suborder Anisoptera) and it was well known as free flying insect. The problem statement of this research was the species of Odonata in UiTM Pahang had never been record before. Besides, the species from this area also not had been described. Other problem statement was the compositions of dragonfly species were also not been clear. The objectives of this study were to determine the species of dragonfly, to describe the morphology of the dragonfly species and lastly to assess species richness and abundance in UiTM Pahang. In the process of methodology, the species of dragonfly was identified by random sampling followed by specimen collection which consists of review and current collection. Sampling method by sweeping net was used and taxonomic characters were identified by observed under the microscope. Next was the description of the morphology. The species compositions that exist in different places were compared. The result obtained was 194 individuals of dragonflies were collected for 18 days. They consist of 11 known species from two families. The sampling area consists of plantation, residential and reserve forest. From the result, it can be concluded that plantation shows the highest indices among Shannon Weiner, Richness, Evenness and Simpson's Index. This indicates there was higher diversity of species at plantation as compared to residential and reserve forest.